

No. ____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

SANDRA LITTLE COVINGTON, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

PHILLIP J. STRACH
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
4208 Six Forks Road
Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27609

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Appellants Senator Robert Rucho, in his official capacity as the Chairman of the North Carolina Senate Redistricting Committee; Representative David Lewis, in his official capacity as the Chairman of the North Carolina Senate Redistricting Committee; Senate Philip E. Berger, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate; and Timothy K. Moore, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives

March 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
INTRODUCTION 1
OPINION BELOW 4
JURISDICTION 4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
REASONS FOR SUMMARILY REVERSING OR
NOTING PROBABLE JURISDICTION 13
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over
Plaintiffs’ Challenges To The 2017 Plan 16
II. The District Court Erred In Concluding That
The General Assembly Engaged In Racial
Gerrymandering By Declining To Consider
Race 20
III. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over
Plaintiffs’ State-Law Challenges And Erred
On The Merits 25
IV. The District Court Improperly Prevented The
State From Enacting A Remedial Map 31
V. The District Court Inflicted On The State A
Map That Improperly Considered Race In
Lieu Of A Race-Neutral Legislative Map 34
CONCLUSION 36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the
United States District Court for the
Middle District of North Carolina,
Covington, et al. v. North Carolina, et al.,
No. 1:15-CV-399 (Jan. 21, 2018) App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina,
Covington, et al. v. North Carolina, et al.,
No. 1:15-CV-399 (Nov. 1, 2017)..... App-102

Appendix C

Defendants' Notice of Appeal, United
States District Court for the Middle
District of North Carolina, *Covington,*
et al. v. North Carolina, et al.,
No. 1:15-CV-399 (Jan. 23, 2018) App-119

Appendix D

Constitutional Provisions Involved
(U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1; N.C. Const.
art. II, §5) App-121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , No. 17-586 (U.S.).....	25
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , No. 17-626 (U.S.).....	25
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	26
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	17
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	24, 34, 35
<i>Bethune-Hill</i> <i>v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	21, 23
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	17
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	19, 21, 30, 34
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	14
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	4, 5, 34
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , No. 15-CV-399, 2016 WL 7667298 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 29, 2016).....	5
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	17, 33

<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , No. 13-cv-949, 2016 WL 3129213 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2016)	19
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	13, 18
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Large v. Fremont Cty.</i> , 670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Lawyer v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	17
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	35
<i>McGhee v. Granville Cty.</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	25
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....	5
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....	5
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , No. 16-649 (U.S.).....	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch.</i> <i>v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	16

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	28, 29
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	19, 33
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	31
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	21
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	27
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Osceola Cty.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	19
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	30
<i>Williams v. City of Texarkana</i> , 32 F.3d 1265 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19
Constitutional Provision	
N.C. Const. art. II, §5(4).....	7, 25, 29, 30
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1253	4
28 U.S.C. §2284	4
Other Authorities	
13C Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> §3533.6 (3d ed. 2017)	17

<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , No. 17A790 (U.S.)	12
Verified Complaint, <i>North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Lewis</i> , Case No. 18CVS002322 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2018)	30
<i>Voter Search</i> , North Carolina State Board of Elections, https://vt.ncsbe.gov/RegLkup	27
